

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN KEITH TERRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

HOMER BRYSON, Commissioner, Georgia Department of Corrections,

BRUCE CHATMAN, Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison, and

OTHER UNKNOWN EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS, Georgia Department of Corrections,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

*Gerald W. King, Jr. (Ga. Bar No.
140981)
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM,
INC.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-688-7530/(fax) 404-688-0768
Gerald_King@fd.org

Susan C. Casey (Ga. Bar. No. 115665)
965 Virginia Avenue, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30306
404-242-5195
(fax) 404-879-0005
susancasey@outlook.com

***COUNSEL OF RECORD**

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

**I. FACTS SUPPORTING MR. TERRELL’S COMPLAINT IN
 THE COURT BELOW 6**

A. THE EVENTS OF MARCH 2, 2015 6

B. RESPONDENTS’SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES 8

**II. THE CAUSE OF THE DRUGS’ DEFECTIVENESS
 REMAINS UNKNOWN..... 16**

**III. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM THAT THEIR BOTCHED
 DRUGS WERE AN ISOLATED MISHAP IS DISPROVEN. 18**

**IV. RESPONDENTS’ PHARMACIST BOTCHES HIS DRUGS
 “ONLY” TWENTY PERCENT OF THE TIME 21**

**V. THE CLOUDINESS OF RESPONDENTS’ TWO BATCHES
 DRUGS ESTABLISHES SUBSTANTIAL RISKS OF
 CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION..... 22**

**A. EXPLANATION 1: THE COMPOUNDING PHARMACY USED
 THE WRONG ACTIVE INGREDIENT..... 23**

B. EXPLANATION 2: THE PH LEVEL WAS INCORRECT..... 24

C. THE PROBLEM MIGHT NOT BE DETECTED. 25

D. THE PROBLEM IS LIKELY TO RECUR. 26

E.	DISPARITIES IN RECENT EXECUTIONS SUGGEST FAULTY MIXING OF RESPONDENTS’ COMPOUNDED DRUGS.	26
F.	RESPONDENTS’ OBSERVATION LOG DOES NOT SAFEGUARD AGAINST DEFECTIVE DRUGS.....	28
VI.	RESPONDENTS ARE VIOLATING MR. TERRELL’S RIGHTS PURSUANT TO THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	29
A.	RESPONDENTS’ CURRENT SOURCE OF COMPOUNDED DRUGS RENDERS THEIR LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES VIOLATIVE OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	29
B.	THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ENTITLES MR. TERRELL TO THE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO DETERMINE IF GEORGIA’S METHOD OF EXECUTION IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL.....	34
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	38
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	18, 19, 29, 30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	37
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	36
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	38
<i>Gen. Oil Co. v. Crain</i> , 209 U.S. 211 (1908)	35
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	29, 30, 33
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	38
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	32
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	37
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	21

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm'r, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gissendaner v. Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Wellons v. Comm'r, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)	4, 32, 35

State Cases

<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 758 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 2014)	21
--	----

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 37
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 37
U.S. Const. amends. VIII, XIV	4
U.S. Const. art. V	1
U.S. Const. art. VIII	1

U.S. Const. art. XIV, cl. 1 2

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012) 2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2 (2012) 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 5 (2012) 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012) 1, 6, 8, 15
42 U.S.C. §§ 9-10 (2012) 16

State Statutes

2013, Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36 34
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36 6, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36(d) 2, 34
